Entities for Fundraising Projects and other related proposals. On October 18, 2024, the Company

disclosed the Announcement on the Listing of A-shares Stocks Issued to Specific Objects in 2023

and other relevant announcements. The listing date of the new shares is October 21, 2025.

For details of the above matters, please refer to the Company's relevant announcements

published in Securities Times, China Securities Journal and CNINFO (http://www.cninfo.com.cn).

XVII. Major Events of Subsidiaries

□Applicable Not applicable

http://www.cninfo.com.cn/new/disclosure/detail?plate=szse＆orgId=gssz0000800＆stockCode=000800＆announcementId=1220444535＆announcementTime=2024-06-25
http://www.cninfo.com.cn/new/disclosure/detail?plate=szse＆orgId=gssz0000800＆stockCode=000800＆announcementId=1220444535＆announcementTime=2024-06-25

Full Text of 2024 Report of FAW JIEFANG GROUP CO., LTD.

175

Section VII Changes in Shares and Shareholders

I. Changes in Shares

1. Changes in shares

Unit: share

Before the Change Increase/Decrease Made by the Change (+, -) After the Change

Qty. Scale
Issue of New

Shares

Bonu

s

share
s

Share

Transfer

red from

Accumu

lation
Fund

Others Subtotal Qty. Scale

I. Restricted shares 14,433,543 0.31% 298,507,462   -   -   -12,923,310   285,584,152   300,017,695  6.09%

1. Shares held by the

state
   -

2. Shares held by the

state-owned legal person
  135,820,894   135,820,894   135,820,894  2.76%

3. Shares held by other

domestic enterprises
14,433,543 0.31% 145,970,151   -12,923,310   133,046,841   147,480,384  3.00%

Including: shares held
by a domestic legal person

  145,970,151   145,970,151   145,970,151   2.97%

Shares held by a

domestic natural person
14,433,543 0.31%   -12,923,310   -12,923,310   1,510,233  0.03%

4. Shares held by foreign
enterprises

   16,716,417   16,716,417   16,716,417  0.34%

Including: shares held

by an overseas legal person
   16,716,417   16,716,417   16,716,417  0.34%

Shares held by

overseas natural person
   -   -

II. Unrestricted shares 4,622,564,932 99.69%   -211,451   -211,451   4,622,353,481  93.91%

Full Text of 2024 Report of FAW JIEFANG GROUP CO., LTD.

176

1. CNY ordinary shares 4,622,564,932 99.69%   -211,451   -211,451   4,622,353,481  93.91%

2. Foreign shares listed

in China
   -

3. Foreign shares listed

overseas
   -

4. Others   -

III. Total number of shares 4,636,998,475 100.00% 298,507,462   -13,134,761   285,372,701   4,922,371,176  100.00%

Full Text of 2024 Report of FAW JIEFANG GROUP CO., LTD.

177

Reasons for changes in shares

Applicable □Not applicable

1. During the reporting period, the Company failed to achieve the performance assessment

objectives set for the third release period first granted and the second release period reserved by the

Company's Phase I restricted share incentive plan, and a total of 13,134,761 shares were repurchased

and canceled due to organizational transfer, statutory retirement and personal reasons.

2. During the reporting period, the Company completed the issue of A-shares to specific objects,